In the Matter Of:

Delaware Department of Natural Resouces & Environmental Control

PROPOSED REVISONSTO SELECTED SECTIONSOF THE DELAWARE EROSON AND SEDIMENT

March 22, 2023




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

1

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVI RONVENTAL CONTROL

RE:

OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of
t he Del aware Erosion and Sedi nent Contr ol
Handbook, a regul atory gui dance docunent
in support of the sedi ment and stormater
regul ations, 7 DE Adm n Code 5101

Docket No. 2023- R W5- 0004

Wednesday, March 22, 2023
6: 00 p. m

BEFORE: Lisa Vest, Hearing Oficer

FOR THE DI VI SION:  El ai ne Webb, DNREC

-- Transcript of Proceedings --

W LCOX & FETZER
Regi stered Professional Reporters

1330 King Street - WImngton, Delaware 19801

(302) 655-0477




Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

2
1 TABLE OF CONTENTS

2 Page
I ntroduction by Ms. Vest e

3

4 Presentation by El ai ne Webb T -
Entry of Exhibits 1 through 19 . . . . . . . 22

5

6

Public Comment by M ke Stang .. . . . . . . 26
7 Conclusory Remarks by Ms. Vest. . . . . . . . . 30

8 Certificate of Reporter . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

MS. VEST: (Good evening. | believe
t hat everyone is now connected and ready, so
we are going to go ahead and begin tonight's
pr oceedi ngs.

| want to thank everybody for
taking the time out of their busy day to join
us. The date is Wednesday, March 22, 2023,
and we are here this evening to provide the
virtual platformfor DNREC to conduct its
public hearing on the Proposed Revisions to
Er osi on and Sedi nent Control Cuidance
docunent s.

For those that may not know ne and
that are attending tonight, ny nane is Lisa
Vest, and Secretary @Grvin has designated ne
to serve as the hearing officer for tonight's
pr oceedi ngs.

Pursuant to DNREC standard hearing
protocols, this hearing is being conducted
virtually. While there are no physi cal
sign-in sheets |like we used to do to docunent
att endance toni ght, Zoom does generate an
electronic list of those that are attending

virtually, and so the record is stil

3

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

4
1 mai nt ai ned by the Departnent as to whomis

2 attendi ng these proceedings. And, again, |
3 t hank everyone for their interest in this

4 matter.

5 At the conclusion of these renarks,
6 | will be turning the hearing over to

7 Departnment representatives so that their

8 presentation can be offered for the hearing

9 record that's being generated concerning this
10 matter.

11 There is still a court reporter.

12 She is virtually present. She will prepare a
13 verbati mtranscript of the hearing tonight

14 pursuant to DNREC s statutory requirenment to
15 do so. And as always, that transcript wll
16 be posted on the hearing webpage dedicated to
17 this matter as soon as it is received.

18 Before we go any further, it's

19 i nportant to set the paranmeters for tonight's

20 hearing. First and forenpst, this is a

21 formal legal hearing. It is not a public
22 I nformati on session nor any other type of
23 i nformal workshop or town hall style event,

24 nor is the purpose of tonight's neeting to

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

5
1 advocate in any way, not on behalf of the

2 Departnent or the regulated conmunity or the
3 public in general.
4 Rat her, the purpose of tonight's
5 hearing is to build the record regarding this
6 matter and providing the fornmal |egal

7 platformfor the public to | earn about the

8 Departnent's proposed actions and al so by

9 | enabling the public to offer coment shoul d
10 | they wsh to do so.

11 Toni ght, pursuant to the public

12 comments protocol found on the Adm nistrative
13 Law Section of DNREC s website, there is one
14 person who has preregistered to offer comment
15 live this evening. That opportunity wll

16 take place i medi ately follow ng the

17 concl usi on of the Departnent's presentation.
18 DNREC does wi sh to ensure that

19 | everybody who wants to nake a conment or
20 | submt anything for the record is able to do
21 so. Therefore, as is the case in all DNREC
22 hearings, the record will remain open beyond
23 the hearing tonight. And in this particular

24 matter the record remains open for receipt of

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

6
1 public comrent through April 19, 2023, so

2 that the public may be accommopdated if they
3 wish to, in fact, submt coment for the
4 record.

5 I woul d encourage those who have

6 | ogged in to check out DNREC s webpage for

7 Publ i c Hearings under the Adm nistrative Law
8 section of the website for nore details

9 concerning this matter

10 The Departnent's presentation

11 that you are getting ready to hear in a few
12 m nutes, along wth other docunentation

13 related to this particular subject matter,

14 are all on the hearing webpage dedi cated to
15 this event, and the public may gain a wealth
16 of information by review ng the sane.

17 O course, all mechanisns

18 previously available to offer coment remain
19 in effect -- electronic link, e-mail, and, of
20 | course, the United States Postal Service.
21 The follow ng protocol for public
22 hearings remain in place.
23 Nunber 1: Al comment received

24 must be limted solely to the subject matter

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

-
1 of tonight's hearing in order to be

2 I ncorporated into the hearing record being

3 generated in this matter.

4 Nunber 2: As noted previously, in
5 order to ensure that everyone who w shes to
6 of fer comment for consideration is

7 accomodated, the record will renmain open

8 foll owm ng tonight's proceedi ngs through

9 April 19, 2023.

10 Nunber 3: There is only one

11 authentic record of this formal proceeding
12 tonight, and it is the official court

13 reporter's verbati mtranscript.

14 Nunber 4: The statutory purpose of
15 tonight's hearing is to build the record with
16 regard to this matter. The record,

17 consisting of the transcript of the hearing
18 tonight, any and all witten comments that

19 are received by the Departnent, all exhibits
20 that you will hear about tonight, and
21 eventually the Hearing Oficer's Report, wll
22 all be gathered together and revi ewed by
23 Secretary Garvin.

24 The Secretary will ultimtely issue

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

8
1 an order follow ng his review process, and

2 that order will contain his decision on the
3 matter and the reasons therefor.
4 Lastly, it's inportant to note that
5 no deci sion has been made already by the

6 Department concerning this matter, nor wll

7 any deci sion be made tonight with regard to
8 t he proposed actions that you will hear about
9 | during the hearing.

10 That being said, | amgoing to turn
11 | the floor over to Elaine Wbb. She is the
12 Departnment representative who | believe wll
13 be doing the presentation tonight. So

14 El ai ne, when you are ready, you may proceed.
15 M5. WEBB: Ckay. Thank you, Lisa.
16 Can you hear ne?

17 M5. VEST: | can hear you fine.

18 M5. WEBB: kay. Good evening.

19 Tonight's virtual public hearing is on
20 proposed revisions to sel ected sections of
21 t he Del aware Erosion and Sedi nent Contr ol
22 Handbook.
23 The Del aware ESC Handbook is a

24 regul at ory gui dance docunent that supports

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

9
1 t he Del aware Sedi ment and St or mnat er

2 Regul ations. The current version of the

3 Del awar e ESC Handbook was adopted in

4 February 2019 with the npst recent update to
5 | the Del aware Sedi ment and St or mat er

6 Regul ati ons.

7 The Del awar e ESC Handbook provi des
8 background i nformation on erosion and

9 | sedinentation and information on the

10 regul atory programto manage erosion and

11 sedi ment from construction sites in Del aware.
12 The handbook contains standards and
13 specifications for a long list of best

14 managenent practices, or BMPs, that nmay be
15 enpl oyed during construction to prevent

16 pol | ut ed di schar ges.

17 The Departnment advertised the

18 proposed revisions to selected sections of
19 | the Del aware Erosion and Sedi nent Control

20 Handbook on Decenber 1, 2022 and provided a
21 15-day period for individuals to request a
22 publ i c heari ng.

23 Requests for public hearing were

24 recei ved and determined to be meritorious, so

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

10
1 t he public hearing was schedul ed.

2 The public hearing notice was

3 advertised on March 1, 2023, providing the
4 m ni mum 20-day notice. Today is March 22,

5 2023, and we are conducting the virtual

6 public hearing for proposed revisions to

7 sel ected sections of the Del aware Erosion and
8 Sedi nent Control Handbook.

9 Toni ght, following this

10 presentation on the proposed changes, verba
11 coments wll be accepted from anyone who

12 preregi stered to nake comments, and the

13 record will remain open until April 19, 2023
14 | for individuals to submt witten conments on
15 t he proposed changes.

16 There are six selected sections of
17 t he Del aware Erosion and Sedi nent Contr ol

18 Handbook t hat have proposed revisions. The
19 | slides that followw |l describe in greater
20 detail the proposed changes to those
21 sections, which are on tenporary sedi nent
22 basi n, vegetative stabilization, mulching,
23 construction site pollution prevention

24 | fueling and spill control, and the geotextile

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

11
1 application guide.

2 The proposed revisions will be
3 covered in the order in which they appear in
4 | the Handbook docunent.

5 The first proposed revision is in

6 | the 3.1.4 Tenporary Sedi nent Basin standard

7 and specification. The revision concerns the
8 conput ati on of the required nunber of

9 anti-seep collars.

10 Anti-seep collars are used on al

11 outl et pipes for tenporary sedi nent basins

12 constructed with an earthen fill or

13 enbanknent. The anti-seep collar extends the
14 seepage | ength along the pipe conduit to

15 prevent seepage through the enbanknent that
16 could conprom se the enbanknent and

17 potentially cause failure.

18 The requirenent for anti-seep

19 collars is to increase the seepage |ength by
20 a mnimumof 15 percent. The Handbook
21 provi des a set of equations rearranged for
22 conputing the nunber N of anti-seep collars
23 requi red, however, this equation is based on

24 | a seepage length of 1.15 of the saturated

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

12
1 | ength, Ls, or 115% percent of the saturated

2 | engt h.

3 The revision to the equation
4 corrects the conputation for the nunber of

5 anti-seep collars to require only a 15%

6 increase in the saturated | ength, or 0.15Ls

7 as shown in the second set of equations. The
8 change results in nore reasonabl e di nensions
9 | and nunbers of anti-seep collars.

10 The next proposed revision concerns
11 3.4.3 Vegetative Stabilization. DNREC

12 Di vi si on of Parks and Recreation reached out
13 to Sedi nent and Stormaat er Program regardi ng
14 use of three species of concern: Annual

15 | espedeza, weeping | ovegrass, and reed

16 canarygr ass.

17 The concern is that these species
18 in the right environnment nmay becone invasive
19 and outconpete rare species. Wile these
20 | species are not currently listed in the
21 | nvasi ve Plant List included in Senate Bil
22 22, the Del aware | nvasive Species Council has
23 | i sted both weeping | ovegrass and reed

24 canarygrass on their invasive species |ist.

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

13
1 Bot h weepi ng | ovegrass and annua

2 | espedeza are invasive in our coastal parks’
3 stabilized dune habitat, and therefore are
4 proposed for renoval fromthe vegetative
5 | stabilization specification.

6 Nei t her annual | espedeza nor

7 weepi ng | ovegrass were previously primary

8 species listed in a m x nunber in the

9 tenporary seeding chart. Both species have
10 | been renoved fromthe footnotes of the

11 tenporary seeding chart.

12 In the permanent seeding chart,

13 each of the concerning species have been

14 repl aced by anot her species as recommended by
15 Di vi si on of Parks.

16 In mx nunber 1, weeping | ovegrass
17 has been replaced wth Canada wld rye. In
18 m X nunber 2, common | espedeza has been

19 replaced with white clover. And in mx
20 nunber 10, reed canarygrass has been repl aced
21 by switchgrass. None of these changes affect
22 residential |awn seed m xes.
23 The revision to 3.4.5 Mulching is

24 in the “nettings” section under “Anchoring

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

14
1 Mul ch” on page 3.4.5-3 and Sheet 2 of 3 of

2 standard detail DE-ESC- 3.4.5.

3 Both the 3.4.6 Stabilization

4 Matti ng standard and specification and

5 | Appendix A-4 the Stabilization Mtting

6 | Application Guide require all nmatting to have
7 bi odegradabl e netting. However, the netting
8 reference in the 3.4.5 mul ching specification
9 | was inconsistent. The 3.4.5 Ml ching

10 | specification is revised now to renove

11 “synthetic or organic netting” |anguage in
12 favor of “biodegradable netting” to be

13 consi stent throughout the Handbook.

14 The next section with proposed

15 revisions is 3.6.1 Construction Site

16 Pol I ution Prevention. Al of the public

17 heari ng requests we received referred to the
18 | waste managenent portion of this section in
19 | their comments, a section for which we

20 proposed no revi sions.

21 W have di scussed the comments we
22 received wth those that requested the

23 heari ng. DNREC has a proposed path forward

24 to address those comments outside of these

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

15
1 proposed revisions to the Del aware Erosion

2 and Sedi nent Control Handbook.

3 The proposed revisions in this

4 section include nodifying the section title.
5 In the 2019 Del aware ESC Handbook, 3.6.1 is
6 | titled Construction Site WAaste Managenent and
7 Spill Control. W have nodified the nane of
8 3.6.1 to Construction Site Pollution

9 Prevention

10 In addition, we noved the Fueling
11 and Spill Control information into its own
12 standard and specification and replaced it
13 | with additional information dealing wth

14 pol | ution preventi on.

15 The Construction Site Pollution
16 Prevention standard detail is included on
17 every detail ed Sedi nent and St or nwat er

18 Managenent Pl an approved in the State of

19 Del aware. The detail includes Construction
20 | Site Pollution Prevention Plan el enents

21 I ncluding Material Inventory, Good

22 Housekeepi ng practices, waste nmanagenent

23 practices, equi pment mai ntenance practices,

24 | spill prevention practices, and educati on.

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

- March 22, 2023

These managenent strategies are
enpl oyed to prevent discharges of pollutants
ot her than sedinment fromthe construction
site to allowsites to fully conply with the
Del aware Construction Ceneral Permt, or CGP
The Del aware CGP was nost recently updated in
March 2021.

The March 2021 Del aware CGP
i ncl udes a new requi rement for signage on
sites that have permt coverage under the
CGP.

The Departnent devel oped a standard
detail to assist owners and permttees with
installing the sign on the construction site.
By i ncorporating the signage requirenents
into the standard detail for 3.6.1, this
information will be included on every
Sedi nent and St or mmat er Managenent Pl an
approved that nust also conply with the CGP

The purpose of the signis to
notify the public that a permt has been
I ssued for the site to discharge stornmater
fromthe construction activity and to provide

a method for the public to view the approved

16

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

17
1 plan and to notify the authority if they

2 observe a pol |l uted discharge.
3 The CGP requires signage to include
4 the NO nunber, contact nane and phone nunber
5 | to obtain additional construction site

6 i nformation, contact nanme and phone nunber to
7 obtain a copy of the approved plan, and a

8 statenment that includes the DNREC Spi l

9 Hotl i ne nunber if stormater poll utant

10 | discharge is observed. Requirenents for the
11 CGP signage location is included. The detail
12 al so i ncludes recomendations for m ni num

13 si gn di nensions and font size.

14 The CGP signage detail replaced the
15 Fueling and Spill control section of the

16 standard detail for 3.6.1. Fueling and Spill
17 Control has been developed into its own

18 standard specification and detail, 3.6.4.

19 I think I finished everything
20 there. Wich brings us to the next proposed
21 revision, which is the addition of 3.6.4 the
22 Fueling and Spill Control standard and
23 specifications. This was previously covered

24 in 3.6.1, but is inportant enough to warrant

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

18
1 Its own standard and specifications simlar

2 to how we handl e concrete washouts and
3 concrete m xi ng operations.
4 The Fueling and Spill Control

5 standard and specifications provide gui dance
6 | for preventing and cl eaning up spills, and

7 provi de informati on on proper siting and

8 requi red secondary contai nnent surrounding a
9 | fuel tank

10 When a fuel tank will be staged on
11 | the site, this detail wll be included on the
12 plans. This is how details 3.6.2 Concrete
13 | Washout and 3.6.3 Concrete m xi ng operation
14 are handled as well. Those details are

15 I ncl uded on the plan when warranted by the
16 site condition.

17 If a fueling operation will not be
18 i ncluded on the site and the detail is not on
19 t he plan, equi pnent nai ntenance and spill
20 prevention and control remains in the 3.6.1
21 Construction Site Pollution Prevention det ai
22 I ncl uded on all plans.
23 The final proposed change in the
24 Del awar e ESC Handbook is the Appendi x A-3

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

19
1 Geotextile Application Guide. Del DOT worked

2 together wth the Sedi nent and St or nwat er

3 Program in proposing revisions to the
4 geotextile properties table.

5 Del DOT initiated the effort when
6 updating their specification for Section 1060
7 Geot exti |l es.

8 CGeotextile technology is constantly
9 | changing to inprove performance, so these
10 updates began with a review of avail able

11 products and determning if they net the

12 standard in the Handbook.

13 As a result of this review, the
14 m ni mum and nmaxi mum property values in the
15 table were adjusted to continue to provide
16 the necessary performance, but to al so

17 accommodat e avail abl e geotextil e products.
18 The m ni mum Mul I en burst strength
19 metric is no longer a factor for any
20 | applications other than GD-1V, which is the
21 geotextil e dewatering bag. For the other
22 applications, nost manufacturers did not
23 report a Mullen burst strength for their

24 | products. We determned that this netric is

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

20
1 not critical to the function of the

2 geotextile in applications other than the

3 @ 1V. Therefore, it has been marked NV A in
4 | the geotextiles properties table.

5 To highlight a specific exanple on
6 | the bottomline of the table, Flowthru rate,
7 the previous maxi mumflowthru rate for GO1,
8 | which is silt fence geotextile, was 25

9 gal / m n/ sf.

10 After a review of available silt

11 fence products, it was determ ned that al

12 available silt fence products had a flowthru
13 rate of 10 gal/m n/sf or |ess.

14 The principle behind silt fence is
15 to create a ponding condition to all ow

16 sediment to settle. A lower flowthru rate
17 Is in keeping with this principle.

18 Therefore, the maxi mum flowthru rate for

19 GD-1 has been adjusted to 10 gal/ m n/sf.
20 As previously stated, geotextile
21 technol ogy is constantly changi ng.
22 Therefore, DNREC nuai ntains a set of standards
23 for geotextile properties rather than an

24 | approved products list. |If a new product

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

- March 22, 2023

comes on the market, it does not need to
approved to be used. It would need to
provi de docunentation that it neets the
geotextile properties for the application.

However, in order to provide the
regul ated conmunity with sonme sense of the
type of products neet the geotextile
properties, we have a |list of “exanple
products” in Figure A-3a.

The exanpl e product list is not an
approved products list, and it is not
exhaustive. Three exanple products are
provi ded for each geotextile category. As of
the time of the publication, these were all
products avail able on the market that would
neet the specification

Thi s concl udes the overview of the
proposed changes to the six selected sections
of the Del aware Erosion and Sedi nent Contr ol
Handbook t hat have proposed revisions.

|"mgoing to turn it back over to
Hearing O ficer Lisa Vest.

M5. VEST: Al right. Thank you,

El ai ne.

21

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

22
1 Regardi ng the exhibits that the

2 Departnment w shes to have entered into the
3 record, is there a slide that shows thenf
4 M5. WEBB: Yes.

5 M5. VEST: Ckay.

6 M5. WEBB: It's multiple slides.
7 Do you want ne to go through them now?

8 MS. VEST: Yeah, you can just

9 slowy, a couple seconds on each one.

10 MS. WEBB: Ckay.

11 M5. VEST: And just for those in
12 attendance, can you state for the record how
13 many exhibits there are that the Departnent

14 is offering tonight?

15 M5. WEBB: | believe it's 19.

16 MS. VEST: Ckay.

17 M5. VWEBB: Let ne check. Yes, 19.
18 M5. VEST: N neteen. GCkay. So

19 | just for bookkeepi ng purposes and maki ng sure

20 | that the record reflects this stuff

21 accurately, are the 19 exhibits that are

22 listed in your Power Point the sane as those
23 that are |listed on the hearing webpage

24 dedicated to this matter?

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

23
1 M5. VWEBB: Yes, they are.

2 MS. VEST: And have they been

3 changed or altered in any way since their
4 publ i cation on the hearing page?

5 MS. VEBB: No.

6 M5. VEST: kay. Very good. Let

7 the record reflect that the Departnent's

8 proposed exhibits 1 through 19 are hereby

9 entered into the formal hearing record that's
10 bei ng generated at this tinme. Does the

11 Departnent have anything further that they

12 w sh to say?

13 M5. WEBB: | have nothing further.
14 M5. VEST: kay. Very good. Thank
15 you, Elaine. And thank you to your program
16 for providing that information.

17 At this time we are now going to
18 nove towards the portion of the hearing that
19 al l ows those that have preregistered to offer
20 i ve comrent .
21 Pursuant to DNREC s hearing
22 protocols, in order to offer live coment,
23 you do have to preregister, and the deadline

24 | to do so is you have to do so no later than

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

24
1 12 noon on the day of the hearing. So as of

2 12 noon today, there was only one person that

had preregi stered to speak. That person is

3

4 M. M ke Stang.
5 So, while ny assistants are making
6

sure that they can find himand get himready

7 to go, I"mjust going to say a few conments
8 her e.
9 M. Stang, you will be given three

10 m nutes to comment pursuant to the policy

11 that we allow during -- we allow |live coment
12 to take place during hearings. |If, for any
13 reason, you are unable to finish your

14 comments within those three m nutes, then

15 certainly I would encourage you to submt

16 | your full comrents in witing on or before
17 | April 19th.

18 It should be noted for the record
19 | that all comments bear equal wei ght whether
20 they are received prior to the hearing, if

21 they conme in verbally live at the hearing, or
22 If they cone inin witing between now and
23 | when the record closes for coment on

24 | April 19th. They all bear the sanme weight,

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

25
1 and they will all be incorporated into the

2 hearing record and gi ven consi deration by the
3 Departnent prior to the Secretary making a

4 decision in this matter.

5 Al so, again, for those of you that
6 may be out there attending this matter, if

7 you didn't preregister or you didn't know

8 about it, that's okay, because |like |I say,

9 | the record is not closing tonight at the

10 | conclusion of the hearing. You still have

11 all the way up through April 19th to do it.

12 And the other thing to think about
13 is while [ive cooment at the hearing is
14 limted to three mnutes, there is nolimt

15 on the anount of witten comment that you can
16 submt to the Departnent, again as long as it
17 gets in before the deadline of April 19th.

18 Al'l of that being said, M. Stang,

19 can you hear ne?

20 MR. STANG | can. Can your hear
21 me?
22 MS. VEST: | can hear you |oud and

23 clear, sir.

24 MR. STANG G eat.

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

26
1 M5. VEST: You will have three

2 m nutes, and the tinme wll begin when you
start to speak. So whenever you are ready,

3

4 | you may proceed.
5 MR. STANG Ckay. Thank you for
6

havi ng ne.
7 M5. VEST: Sure.
8 MR. STANG M nane is Mke Stang.
9 | amthe president of the Del aware Hauler's

10 | Association. On Mnday February -- (cuts

11 out)

12 M5. VEST: M. Stang, you just fell
13 off. Are you there? W wll give hima

14 m nute or so.

15 MR. STANG Can you hear ne?
16 M5. VEST: | can hear you now. But
17 the second that you started to speak, | don't

18 know i f you are paci ng wherever you are.
19 Stay in the sanme spot.
20 MR STANG Okay. I'mnot. I'm

21 actually sitting down. But can you hear ne

22 now?
23 M5. VEST: | can hear you now. W
24 stopped the tinmer so -- in fact, you know,

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

27
1 could you go ahead and just set it back to

2 t hree m nut es.

3 MR STANG | won't need that.

4 Ckay.

5 M5. VEST: You know, sorry for that
6 glitch.

7 MR. STANG That's fine. M nane
8 Is Mke Stang. | amthe president of the

9 Del aware Haul er's Associ ati on.

10 On February 6, | had the pleasure
11 of neeting with Elaine Webb and Bonni e

12 Arvay -- | hope |I'msaying that correctly --
13 and they were very informative and

14 know edgeabl e, and |I thought it was a nice

15 meet i ng.

16 They i nformed ne during that

17 nmeeti ng that maybe sone of ny concerns as the
18 Haul er' s Associ ation weren't necessarily sone
19 of the changes that were being directed

20 | toward sone of the new changes within the

21 handbook, but | felt inportant to |et

22 everyone know that the Haul er's Associ ati on,
23 t hey have two serious concerns that is within

24 | the handbook, whether it's a change goi ng on

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

28
1 or not.

2 One woul d be 1C that ensures that
3 contai ners have water-tight |ids, neaning
4 construction containers. Part of these, the
5 | construction site pollution prevention
6 | section.

7 So with that concept being tal ked
8 about, we investigated it. Sone of our

9 menbers of our association have over 1,000 or
10 1,500 open top, so they are called

11 construction containers on, wthin the State
12 of Delaware on site, and it costs between two
13 and $3,000 to put a permanent seal ed ti ght

14 lid on these containers.

15 And not only is it cunbersone for
16 the contractors and things, but the financial
17 expense woul d be trenendous to all the

18 haul ers within the state.

19 So that is a concern of ours that
20 is in that handbook that we would |ike to be
21 addr essed.
22 The second concern that we have is
23 section three, the waste nanagenent practice,

24 | which they are referring to all dunpsters

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

29
1 shoul d be enptied a m ni rum of tw ce per

2 week. Mbst dunpsters go about two tines a

3 nont h.

4 If we substituted sonething |ike
5 | that, it would be a trenendous burden not
6 | only to the haulers, to the roads, to the

7 Del aware Solid Waste Authority, to the lines

8 It would cause trying to get in and out.
9 | amestinmating that sonme of these
10 | ocal nmenbers that we have woul d be spending

11 three to five mllion dollars adding extra
12 trucks for containers that would be, | think,
13 enpty if we are going to force themto go

14 | twice a week to the dunp.

15 So that's our concerns. | know

16 It's not directly going with what we tal ked
17 about tonight, but | thought it was inportant
18 that you heard again sone of the things

19 | wthin that handbook that need to be

20 | addressed a little bit further in detail.

21 | expressed to the two | adies on
22 the call the first time | will be nore than
23 happy to get involved if we need to, as again

24 ny nanme is Mke with the Hauler's

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

30
1 Associ ation, Mke Stang. And thank you for

2 your tine.

3 MS. VEST: Thank you, M. Stang.
4 Okay. Like I nmentioned previously,
5 | that was the only person that signed up and
6 preregi stered to speak tonight. So that is
7 the only live comment that we will have.

8 That being said, we are going to go ahead and
9 | draw this matter to a concl usion.

10 Again, | want to thank everybody
11 for taking the tinme to stop in, so to speak,
12 and tune in and see what's going on with

13 this.

14 Again, all comments are equal in
15 wei ght, whether they were received tonight,
16 as was the case with M. Stang, or whether
17 they cone in at any point between now and

18 | April 19th.

19 As a rem nder, coments may be
20 submtted through a comment formon the
21 hearing page. There will be a little button
22 that says click here to submt comrent, so
23 | you can do it that way.

24 You can send an e-mail to

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

31
1 DNRECHear i ngConment s@el aware. gov, and | wl|

2 get that directly, or, of course, via the

3 United States Postal Service at the physical
4 address for DNREC i ndi cated on the hearing

5 page and/or the public notices that have

6 previ ously been issued by the Departnent in
7 this matter.

8 It is inportant to note that

9 | witten cormments to DNREC may not be

10 | submitted using social nedia platforns such
11 as Twitter, Facebook, YouTube or standardized
12 t ext nessagi ng.

13 Again, | want to thank everybody.
14 | All comment bears the sane weight, so if you
15 didn't have an opportunity to register today,
16 pl ease feel free to submt your comments in
17 witing at any of those three nechani sns that
18 | just listed off.

19 And renenber that the ultimte
20 | decision regarding this proposed action is
21 made by Secretary Grvin. This formal
22 hearing toni ght acts as a nechanismto enabl e
23 the Departnment to not only let the public

24 know that this proposed action is being gated

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

32
1 ri ght now and bei ng t hought through and

2 consi dered by the Departnent, but it also

3 | ets the public know the various ways that

4 | they can participate and submt coments,

5 should they wish to do so.

6 Again, | want to thank everybody
7 for their time. This nmeeting is now hereby
8 adj our ned.

9 (Concl uded at 6:29 p.m)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

33
1 CERTI FI CATE

2 I, Lorena J. Hartnett, a Notary Public and
3 Regi stered Professional Reporter, do hereby certify
4 | that the foregoing is an accurate and conplete

5 transcription of the proceeding held at the tinme and
6 pl ace stated herein, and that the said proceeding

7 was recorded by ne and then reduced to typewiting

8 under ny direction, and constitutes a true record of
9 the testinony given by said wtnesses.

10 | further certify that | amnot a relative,
11 enpl oyee, or attorney of any of the parties or a

12 rel ati ve or enpl oyee of either counsel, and that |
13 amin no way interested directly or indirectly in

14 | this action.

15 IN WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set ny
16 hand and affixed ny seal of office on this 23rd day
17 of March 2023.

18
19
20 / | f )

2 XML ;L{-H

22

23 Lorena J. Hartnett
Regi st ered Prof essi onal Reporter
24

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

$
$3,000 28:13

0
0.15Is 12:6

1

1 6:239:2010:3 13:16 23:8
1,000 28:9

1,500 28:10

1.15 11:24

10 13:2020:13,19

1060 19:6

115% 12:1

12 24:1,2

15 11:20

15% 12:5

15-day 9:21

19 6:17:910:13 22:15,17,21 23:8
19th 24:17,24 25:11,17 30:18
1C 28:2

2 7:413:1814:1

20-day 10:4

2019 9:4 155

2021 16:7,8

2022 9:20

2023 3:76:17:9 10:3,5,13
22 3:710:4 12:22

25 20:8

3 7110141
3.1.4 116
3.4.3 12:11

3.4.5 13:23 14:8,9
3.4.5-3 141
3.4.6 143

3.6.1 14:15 15:5,8 16:16 17:16,24

18:20

3.6.2 18:12
3.6.3 18:13
3.6.4 17:18,21

4 7:14

6 27:10

A-3 18:24

A-3A 219

A-4 145

accepted 10:11
accommodate 19:17
accommodated 6:2 7:7
accurately 22:21
actions 5:88:8
activity 16:23

adding 29:11
addition 15:1017:21
additional 15:1317:5
address 14:24
addressed 28:21 29:20
adjusted 19:15 20:19
Administrative 5:12 6:7
adopted 9:3
advertised 9:17 10:3
advocate 5:1

affect 13:21

ahead 3:327:130:8

altered 23:3

amount 25:15

Anchoring 13:24

annual 12:1413:1,6

anti-seep 11:9,10,13,18,22 12:5,9
Appendix 14:518:24
application 11:114:619:121:4
applications 19:20,22 20:2

approved 15:18 16:19,24 17:7 20:24
21:2,11

April 6:17:910:13 24:17,24 25:11,17
30:18

Arvay 27:12
assist 16:13
assistants 24:5

association 26:10 27:9,18,22 28:9
30:1

attendance 3:22 22:12
attending 3:14,23 4:2 25:6
authentic 7:11
authority 17:129:7

B

back 21:2127:1
background 9:8
bag 19:21
based 11:23
basin 10:22 11:6
basins 11:11
bear 24:19,24
began 19:10
begin 3:326:2
behalf 5:1

Bill 12:21
biodegradable 14:7,12
bit 29:20

BMPS 9:14
Bonnie 27:11

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas 888-267-1200 Index: $3,000—-Bonnie




Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment

bookkeeping 22:19
bottom 20:6
brings 17:20

build 5:57:15
burden 29:5

burst 19:18,23
busy 3:6

button 30:21

call 29:22

called 28:10

Canada 13:17
canarygrass 12:16,24 13:20
case 5:21 30:16

category 21:13

CGP 16:5,6,8,11,19 17:3,11,14
change 12:8 18:23 27:24
changed 23:3

changing 19:9 20:21
chart 13:9,11,12

check 6:622:17

cleaning 18:6

clear 25:23

click 30:22

closes 24:23

closing 25:9

clover 13:19

coastal 13:2

collar 11:13

collars 11:9,10,19,22 12:5,9

comment 5:9,14,19 6:1,3,18,23 7:6
23:20,22 24:10,11,23 25:13,15 30:7,
20,22

comments 5:12 7:18 10:11,12,14
14:19,21,24 24:7,14,16,19 30:14,19

common 13:18

community 5:221:6

comply 16:4,19
compromise 11:16
computation 11:8 12:4
computing 11:22
concept 28:7

concern 12:14,17 28:19,22
concerns 11:7 12:10 27:17,23 29:15
concludes 21:17
conclusion 4:55:17 25:10 30:9
concrete 18:2,3,12,13
condition 18:16 20:15
conduct 3:9

conducted 3:19
conducting 10:5
conduit 11:14
connected 3:2
consideration 7:6 25:2
consistent 14:13
consisting 7:17
constantly 19:8 20:21
constructed 11:12

construction 9:11,15 10:23 14:15
15:6,8,15,19 16:3,5,14,23 17:5 18:21
28:4,5,11

contact 17:4,6

containers 28:3,4,11,14 29:12
containment 18:8

continue 19:15

contractors 28:16

control 3:118:219:19 10:8,17,24
15:2,7,11 17:15,17,22 18:4,20 21:19

copy 17:7
correctly 27:12
corrects 12:4
costs 28:12
Council 12:22
couple 22:9
court 4:117:12

coverage 16:10
covered 11:317:23
create 20:15
critical 20:1
cumbersome 28:15
current 9:2

cuts 26:10

date 3:7

day 3:624:1
DE-ESC-3.4.5. 14:2
deadline 23:23 25:17
dealing 15:13
December 9:20
decision 8:2,5,7 25:4
dedicated 4:16 6:14 22:24

Delaware 8:21,239:1,3,5,7,11,19
10:7,17 12:22 15:1,5,19 16:5,6,8
18:24 21:19 26:9 27:9 28:12 29:7

Deldot 19:1,5

Department 4:1,7 5:2 7:19 8:6,12
9:17 16:12 22:2,13 23:11 25:3,16

Department's 5:8,17 6:10 237
describe 10:19
designated 3:15

detail 10:20 14:2 15:16,19 16:13,16
17:11,14,16,18 18:11,18,21 29:20

detailed 15:17

details 6:8 18:12,14
determined 9:24 19:24 20:11
determining 19:11
developed 16:12 17:17
dewatering 19:21
dimensions 12:8 17:13
directed 27:19

directly 29:16

discharge 16:2217:2,10

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

B8&6ita67-1200

Index: bookkeeping—discharge

- March 22, 202:




Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

discharges 9:16 16:2
discussed 14:21
Division 12:12 13:15

DNREC 3:9,18 5:18,21 12:11 14:23
17:8 20:22

DNREC's 4:14 5:13 6:6 23:21
document 3:218:24 11:4
documentation 6:12 21:3
documents 3:12

dollars 29:11

draw 30:9

dump 29:14

dumpsters 28:24 29:2
dune 13:3

equipment 15:23 18:19

erosion 3:11 8:21 9:8,10,19 10:7,17
15:1 21:19

ESC 8:23 9:3,7 15:5 18:24
estimating 29:9
evening 3:1,85:158:18
event 4:236:15
eventually 7:21
exhaustive 21:12
exhibits 7:19 22:1,13,21 23:8
expense 28:17
expressed 29:21
extends 11:13

extra 29:11

force 29:13

foremost 4:20

form 30:20

formal 4:215:6 7:11 23:9
forward 14:23

found 5:12

fuel 18:9,10

fueling 10:24 15:10 17:15,16,22
18:4,17

full 24:16
fully 16:4

function 20:1

E

e-mail 6:19 30:24
earthen 11:12
education 15:24
effect 6:19

effort 19:5

Elaine 8:11,14 21:24 23:15 27:11
electronic 3:236:19
elements 15:20
embankment 11:13,15,16
employed 9:15 16:2
emptied 29:1
empty 29:13
enabling 5:9
encourage 6:524:15
ensure 5:18 7:5
ensures 28:2
entered 22:2 23:9
environment 12:18
equal 24:19 30:14
equation 11:2312:3
equations 11:2112:7

fact 6:326:24
factor 19:19
failure 11:17
favor 14:12
February 9:426:10 27:10
fell 26:12

felt 27:21

fence 20:8,11,12,14
Figure 21:9

fill 11:12

final 18:23
financial 28:16
find 24:6

fine 8:17 27:7
finish 24:13
finished 17:19
floor 8:11
flow-thru 20:6,7,12,16,18
follow 10:19

font 17:13
footnotes 13:10

gain 6:15

gal/min/sf 20:9,13,19
Garvin 3:157:23
gathered 7:22

GD-I 20:7,19

GD-IV 19:20 20:3
general 5:316:5
generate 3:22
generated 4:97:323:10

geotextile 10:24 19:1,4,8,17,21
20:2,8,20,23 21:4,7,13

geotextiles 19:7 20:4

give 26:13

glitch 27:6

good 3:18:18 15:21 23:6,14
Great 25:24

greater 10:19

guidance 3:11 8:24 18:5
guide 11:114:619:1

H

habitat 13:3
hall 4:23
handbook 8:22,239:3,7,12,20 10:8,

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Le88B267-1200

Index: discharges—handbook




Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

18 11:4,20 14:13 15:2,5 18:24 19:12
21:20 27:21,24 28:20 29:19

handle 18:2

handled 18:14

happy 29:23

Hauler's 26:9 27:9,18,22 29:24
haulers 28:18 29:6

hear 6:11 7:20 8:8,16,17 25:19,20,22
26:15,16,21,23

heard 29:18

hearing 3:10,16,18,19 4:6,8,13,16,
20,21 5:5,23 6:14 7:1,2,15,17,21 8:9,
19 9:22,23 10:1,2,6 14:17,23 21:22
22:23 23:4,9,18,21 24:1,20,21 25:2,
10,13 30:21

hearings 5:22 6:7,22 24:12
highlight 20:5

hope 27:12

Hotline 17:9
Housekeeping 15:22

immediately 5:16

important 4:19 8:4 17:24 27:21
29:17

improve 19:9
include 15:417:3

included 12:21 15:16 16:17 17:11
18:11,15,18,22

includes 15:1916:9 17:8,12
including 15:21
inconsistent 14:9
incorporated 7:225:1
incorporating 16:15
increase 11:19 12:6
individuals 9:21 10:14
informal 4:23

information 4:22 6:16 9:8,9 15:11,
13 16:17 17:6 18:7 23:16

informative 27:13

informed 27:16

initiated 19:5

installing 16:14

interest 4:3

invasive 12:18,21,22,24 13:2
Inventory 15:21
investigated 28:8
involved 29:23

listed 12:20,23 13:8 22:22,23

live 5:1523:20,22 24:11,21 25:13
30:7

local 29:10

location 17:11

logged 6:6

long 9:13 25:16

longer 19:19

loud 25:22

lovegrass 12:15,23 13:1,7,16
lower 20:16

Ls 12:1

issue 7:24
issued 16:22

J
join 3:6

K

keeping 20:17
knowledgeable 27:14

ladies 29:21

language 14:11

Lastly 8:4

Law 5:136:7

lawn 13:22

learn 5:7

legal 4:215:6

length 11:14,19,24 12:1,2,6
lespedeza 12:1513:2,6,18
lid 28:14

lids 28:3

limit 25:14

limited 6:24 25:14

lines 29:7

link 6:19

Lisa 3:14 8:15 21:22

list 3:23 9:13 12:21,24 20:24 21:8,10,
11

made 8:5,7

maintained 4:1
maintains 20:22
maintenance 15:23 18:19
make 5:19 10:12

making 22:19 24:5 25:3
manage 9:10

management 9:14 14:18 15:6,18,22
16:1,18 28:23

manufacturers 19:22
March 3:7 10:3,4 16:7,8
marked 20:3

market 21:1,15
Material 15:21

matter 4:4,10,17 5:6,24 6:9,13,24
7:3,16 8:3,6 22:24 25:4,6 30:9

matting 14:4,5,6
maximum 19:14 20:7,18
meaning 28:3
mechanisms 6:17
meet 21:7,16

meeting 4:24 27:11,15,17
meets 21:3

members 28:9 29:10

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas388-267-1200

Index: handle—-members




Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

mentioned 30:4
meritorious 9:24

met 19:11

method 16:24

metric 19:19,24

Mike 24:4 26:8 27:8 29:24 30:1
million 29:11

minimum 10:4 11:20 17:12 19:14,18
29:1

minute 26:14

minutes 6:12 24:10,14 25:14 26:2
27:2

mix 13:8,16,18,19
mixes 13:22
mixing 18:3,13
modified 15:7
modifying 15:4
Monday 26:10
month 29:3
move 23:18
moved 15:10
Mulch 14:1
mulching 10:22 13:23 14:8,9
Mullen 19:18,23
multiple 22:6

notify 16:2117:1

number 6:23 7:4,10,14 11:8,22 12:4
13:8,16,18,20 17:4,6,9

numbers 12:9

observe 17:2

observed 17:10

obtain 17:5,7

offer 5:9,14 6:18 7:6 23:19,22
offered 4:8

offering 22:14

officer 3:16 21:22

Officer's 7:21

official 7:12

open 5:22,24 7:7 10:13 28:10
operation 18:13,17
operations 18:3
opportunity 5:15

order 7:1,58:1,2 11:3 21:5 23:22
organic 14:11
outcompete 12:19

outlet 11:11

overview 21:17

owners 16:13

N/a 20:3
necessarily 27:18
netting 14:7,11,12
nettings 13:24
nice 27:14
Nineteen 22:18
NOI 17:4

noon 24:1,2
note 8:4

noted 7:4 24:18
notice 10:2,4

pacing 26:18
parameters 4:19
parks 12:1213:2,15
Part 28:4

path 14:23

percent 11:2012:1
performance 19:9,16
period 9:21
permanent 13:12 28:13
permit 16:5,10,21

permittees 16:13
person 5:14 24:2,3 30:5
phone 17:4,6
physical 3:20

pipe 11:14

pipes 11:11

place 5:16 6:22 24:12
plan 15:18,20 16:18 17:1,7 18:15,19
plans 18:12,22

Plant 12:21

platform 3:95:7
pleasure 27:10

point 22:22 30:17
policy 24:10
pollutant 17:9
pollutants 16:2
polluted 9:16 17:2

pollution 10:23 14:16 15:8,14,15,20
18:21 28:5

ponding 20:15

portion 14:18 23:18
Postal 6:20

posted 4:16

potentially 11:17

Power 22:22

practice 28:23

practices 9:14 15:22,23,24
prepare 4:12

preregister 23:23 25:7

preregistered 5:14 10:12 23:19
24:3 30:6

present 4:12

presentation 4:85:17 6:10 8:13
10:10

president 26:927:8
prevent 9:1511:15 16:2
preventing 18:6

prevention 10:23 14:16 15:9,14,16,
20,24 18:20,21 28:5

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

LS8&x267-1200

Index: mentioned—prevention




Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2023

previous 20:7

previously 6:18 7:4 13:7 17:23
20:20 30:4

primary 13:7

principle 20:14,17

prior 24:20 25:3

proceed 8:14 26:4
proceeding 7:11
proceedings 3:4,17 4:27:8
process 8:1

product 20:24 21:10

products 19:11,17,24 20:11,12,24
21:7,9,11,12,15

program 9:10 12:13 19:3 23:15
proper 18:7

properties 19:4 20:4,23 21:4,8
property 19:14

proposed 3:105:8 8:8,20 9:18 10:6,
10,15,18,20 11:2,5 12:10 13:4 14:14,
20,23 15:1,3 17:20 18:23 21:18,20
23:8

proposing 19:3
protocol 5:12 6:21
protocols 3:19 23:22

provide 3:8 16:23 18:5,7 19:15 21:3,
5

provided 9:2021:13
providing 5:6 10:3 23:16

public 3:104:215:3,7,9,11 6:1,2,7,
15,21 8:19 9:22,23 10:1,2,6 14:16
16:21,24

publication 21:14 23:4

purpose 4:245:4 7:14 16:20
purposes 22:19

pursuant 3:18 4:14 5:11 23:21 24:10
put 28:13

rare 12:19
rate 20:6,7,13,16,18

reached 12:12

ready 3:26:11 8:14 24:6 26:3
rearranged 11:21

reason 24:13

reasonable 12:8

reasons 8:3

receipt 5:24

received 4:17 6:23 7:19 9:24 14:17,
22 24:20 30:15

recent 9:4

recently 16:6
recommendations 17:12
recommended 13:14

record 3:24 4:9 5:5,20,22,24 6:4 7:2,
7,11,15,16 10:13 22:3,12,20 23:7,9
24:18,23 25:2,9

Recreation 12:12
reed 12:15,2313:20
reference 14:8
referred 14:17
referring 28:24
reflect 23:7
reflects 22:20
regard 7:16 8:7
regulated 5:221:6
Regulations 9:2,6
regulatory 8:24 9:10
related 6:13
remain 5:226:18,22 7:7 10:13
remains 5:24 18:20
remarks 4:5
reminder 30:19
removal 13:4
remove 14:10
removed 13:10
replaced 13:14,17,19,20 15:12 17:14
report 7:2119:23
reporter 4:11

reporter's 7:13
representative 8:12
representatives 4:7
request 9:21

requested 14:22

requests 9:23 14:17
require 12:514:6

required 11:8,23 18:8
requirement 4:14 11:18 16:9
requirements 16:1517:10
requires 17:3

residential 13:22

result 19:13

results 12:8

review 8:119:10,13 20:10
reviewed 7:22

reviewing 6:16

revised 14:10

revision 11:5,7 12:3,10 13:23 17:21

revisions 3:108:20 9:18 10:6,18
11:2 14:15,20 15:1,3 19:3 21:20

roads 29:6
rye 13:17

S

saturated 11:2412:1,6
scheduled 10:1

sealed 28:13

secondary 18:8

seconds 22:9

Secretary 3:15 7:23,24 25:3

section 5:13 6:8 13:24 14:14,18,19
15:4 17:15 19:6 28:6,23

sections 8:209:18 10:7,16,21 21:18

sediment 3:118:21 9:1,5,11,19
10:8,17,21 11:6,11 12:13 15:2,17
16:3,18 19:2 20:16 21:19

sedimentation 9:9

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

B8&6ita67-1200

Index: previous—sedimentation




Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment

seed 13:22

seeding 13:9,11,12
seepage 11:14,15,19,24
selected 8:209:18 10:7,16 21:18
Senate 12:21

send 30:24

sense 21:6

serve 3:16

Service 6:20

session 4:22

set 4:19 11:21 12:7 20:22 27:1
settle 20:16

Sheet 14:1

sheets 3:21

shown 12:7

shows 22:3

sign 16:14,20 17:13
sign-in 3:21

signage 16:9,1517:3,11,14
signed 30:5

silt 20:8,10,12,14

similar 18:1

sir 25:23

site 10:23 14:15 15:6,8,15,20 16:4,
14,22 17:5 18:11,16,18,21 28:5,12

sites 9:11 16:4,10

siting 18:7

sitting 26:21

size 17:13

slide 22:3

slides 10:19 22:6

slowly 22:9

solely 6:24

Solid 29:7

speak 24:326:3,17 30:6,11

species 12:14,17,19,20,22,24 13:8,
9,13,14

specific 20:5

specification 11:7 13:5 14:4,8,10
15:12 17:18 19:6 21:16

specifications 9:13 17:23 18:1,5
spending 29:10

spill 10:24 15:7,11,24 17:8,15,16,22
18:4,19

spills 18:6
spot 26:19

stabilization 10:22 12:11 13:5 14:3,
5

stabilized 13:3
staged 18:10

standard 3:18 11:6 14:2,4 15:12,16
16:12,16 17:16,18,22 18:1,5 19:12

standards 9:12 20:22

Stang 24:4,9 25:18,20,24 26:5,8,12,
15,20 27:3,7,8 30:1,3,16

start 26:3

started 26:17

State 15:18 22:12 28:11,18
stated 20:20

statement 17:8

States 6:20

statutory 4:14 7:14

Stay 26:19

stop 30:11

stopped 26:24

stormwater 9:1,512:13 15:17
16:18,22 17:9 19:2

strategies 16:1
strength 19:18,23
stuff 22:20

style 4:23
subject 6:13,24

submit 5:20 6:3 10:14 24:15 25:16
30:22

submitted 30:20
substituted 29:4
supports 8:24

surrounding 18:8

switchgrass 13:21
synthetic 14:11

T

table 19:4,15 20:4,6
taking 3:6 30:11
talked 28:7 29:16
tank 18:9,10
technology 19:8 20:21
temporary 10:21 11:6,11 13:9,11
therefor 8:3

thing 25:12

things 28:16 29:18
thought 27:14 29:17
tight 28:13

time 3:6 21:14 23:10,17 26:2 29:22
30:2,11

timer 26:24
times 29:2
title 15:4
titled 15:6
today 10:424:2

tonight 3:14,22 4:135:11,23 7:12,
18,20 8:7,13 10:9 22:14 25:9 29:17
30:6,15

tonight's 3:3,16 4:19,24 5:4 7:1,8,15
8:19

top 28:10

town 4:23

transcript 4:13,15 7:13,17
tremendous 28:17 29:5
trucks 29:12

tune 30:12

turn 8:10 21:21

turning 4:6

type 4:2221:7

ultimately 7:24

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas 888-267-1200

Index: seed—ultimately

- March 22, 202:



Proposed Revisions to Selected Sections of the Delaware Erosion and Sediment - March 22, 2022

unable 24:13 wild 13:17

United 6:20 wishes 7:522:2

update 9:4 worked 19:1

updated 16:6 workshop 4:23

updates 19:10 writing 24:16,22

updating 19:6 written 7:18 10:14 25:15
V Z

values 19:14 Zoom 3:22

vegetative 10:22 12:11 13:4
verbal 10:10

verbally 24:21

verbatim 4:13 7:13
version 9:2

Vest 3:1,158:17 21:22,23 22:5,8,11,
16,18 23:2,6,14 25:22 26:1,7,12,16,
23 27:530:3

view 16:24
virtual 3:98:19 10:5
virtuaIIy 3:20,24 4:12

w

warrant 17:24

warranted 18:15

Washout 18:13

washouts 18:2

waste 14:18 15:6,22 28:23 29:7
water-tight 28:3

wealth 6:15

Webb 8:11,15,18 22:4,6,10,15,17
23:1,5,13 27:11

webpage 4:16 6:6,14 22:23
website 5:13 6:8
Wednesday 3:7

week 29:2,14

weeping 12:15,23 13:1,7,16
weight 24:19,24 30:15
white 13:19

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier Lexitas 888-267-1200 Index: unable—Zoom



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33

	Word Index
	Index: $3,000..Bonnie
	$3,000 (1)
	0.15ls (1)
	1 (5)
	1,000 (1)
	1,500 (1)
	1.15 (1)
	10 (3)
	1060 (1)
	115% (1)
	12 (2)
	15 (1)
	15% (1)
	15-day (1)
	19 (7)
	19th (5)
	1C (1)
	2 (3)
	20-day (1)
	2019 (2)
	2021 (2)
	2022 (1)
	2023 (6)
	22 (3)
	25 (1)
	3 (2)
	3.1.4 (1)
	3.4.3 (1)
	3.4.5 (3)
	3.4.5-3 (1)
	3.4.6 (1)
	3.6.1 (7)
	3.6.2 (1)
	3.6.3 (1)
	3.6.4 (2)
	4 (1)
	6 (1)
	A-3 (1)
	A-3A (1)
	A-4 (1)
	accepted (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accommodated (2)
	accurately (1)
	actions (2)
	activity (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (2)
	address (1)
	addressed (2)
	adjusted (2)
	Administrative (2)
	adopted (1)
	advertised (2)
	advocate (1)
	affect (1)
	ahead (3)
	altered (1)
	amount (1)
	Anchoring (1)
	annual (3)
	anti-seep (7)
	Appendix (2)
	application (4)
	applications (3)
	approved (7)
	April (8)
	Arvay (1)
	assist (1)
	assistants (1)
	association (6)
	attendance (2)
	attending (4)
	authentic (1)
	authority (2)
	back (2)
	background (1)
	bag (1)
	based (1)
	basin (2)
	basins (1)
	bear (2)
	began (1)
	begin (2)
	behalf (1)
	Bill (1)
	biodegradable (2)
	bit (1)
	BMPS (1)
	Bonnie (1)

	Index: bookkeeping..discharge
	bookkeeping (1)
	bottom (1)
	brings (1)
	build (2)
	burden (1)
	burst (2)
	busy (1)
	button (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	Canada (1)
	canarygrass (3)
	case (2)
	category (1)
	CGP (8)
	change (3)
	changed (1)
	changing (2)
	chart (3)
	check (2)
	cleaning (1)
	clear (1)
	click (1)
	closes (1)
	closing (1)
	clover (1)
	coastal (1)
	collar (1)
	collars (6)
	comment (18)
	comments (14)
	common (1)
	community (2)
	comply (2)
	compromise (1)
	computation (2)
	computing (1)
	concept (1)
	concern (4)
	concerns (5)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (4)
	concrete (4)
	condition (2)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (1)
	conducting (1)
	conduit (1)
	connected (1)
	consideration (2)
	consistent (1)
	consisting (1)
	constantly (2)
	constructed (1)
	construction (17)
	contact (2)
	containers (5)
	containment (1)
	continue (1)
	contractors (1)
	control (15)
	copy (1)
	correctly (1)
	corrects (1)
	costs (1)
	Council (1)
	couple (1)
	court (2)
	coverage (1)
	covered (2)
	create (1)
	critical (1)
	cumbersome (1)
	current (1)
	cuts (1)
	date (1)
	day (2)
	DE-ESC-3.4.5. (1)
	deadline (2)
	dealing (1)
	December (1)
	decision (4)
	dedicated (3)
	Delaware (23)
	Deldot (2)
	Department (13)
	Department's (4)
	describe (1)
	designated (1)
	detail (14)
	detailed (1)
	details (3)
	determined (3)
	determining (1)
	developed (2)
	dewatering (1)
	dimensions (2)
	directed (1)
	directly (1)
	discharge (3)

	Index: discharges..handbook
	discharges (2)
	discussed (1)
	Division (2)
	DNREC (8)
	Dnrec's (4)
	document (3)
	documentation (2)
	documents (1)
	dollars (1)
	draw (1)
	dump (1)
	dumpsters (2)
	dune (1)
	e-mail (2)
	earthen (1)
	education (1)
	effect (1)
	effort (1)
	Elaine (5)
	electronic (2)
	elements (1)
	embankment (3)
	employed (2)
	emptied (1)
	empty (1)
	enabling (1)
	encourage (2)
	ensure (2)
	ensures (1)
	entered (2)
	environment (1)
	equal (2)
	equation (2)
	equations (2)
	equipment (2)
	erosion (9)
	ESC (5)
	estimating (1)
	evening (4)
	event (2)
	eventually (1)
	exhaustive (1)
	exhibits (5)
	expense (1)
	expressed (1)
	extends (1)
	extra (1)
	fact (2)
	factor (1)
	failure (1)
	favor (1)
	February (3)
	fell (1)
	felt (1)
	fence (4)
	Figure (1)
	fill (1)
	final (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	fine (2)
	finish (1)
	finished (1)
	floor (1)
	flow-thru (5)
	follow (1)
	font (1)
	footnotes (1)
	force (1)
	foremost (1)
	form (1)
	formal (4)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	fuel (2)
	fueling (7)
	full (1)
	fully (1)
	function (1)
	gain (1)
	gal/min/sf (3)
	Garvin (2)
	gathered (1)
	GD-I (2)
	GD-IV (2)
	general (2)
	generate (1)
	generated (3)
	geotextile (13)
	geotextiles (2)
	give (1)
	glitch (1)
	good (5)
	Great (1)
	greater (1)
	guidance (3)
	guide (3)
	habitat (1)
	hall (1)
	handbook (20)

	Index: handle..members
	handle (1)
	handled (1)
	happy (1)
	Hauler's (5)
	haulers (2)
	hear (12)
	heard (1)
	hearing (40)
	hearings (4)
	highlight (1)
	hope (1)
	Hotline (1)
	Housekeeping (1)
	immediately (1)
	important (5)
	improve (1)
	include (2)
	included (8)
	includes (4)
	including (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	incorporated (2)
	incorporating (1)
	increase (2)
	individuals (2)
	informal (1)
	information (10)
	informative (1)
	informed (1)
	initiated (1)
	installing (1)
	interest (1)
	invasive (5)
	Inventory (1)
	investigated (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	join (1)
	keeping (1)
	knowledgeable (1)
	ladies (1)
	language (1)
	Lastly (1)
	Law (2)
	lawn (1)
	learn (1)
	legal (2)
	length (6)
	lespedeza (4)
	lid (1)
	lids (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (2)
	lines (1)
	link (1)
	Lisa (3)
	list (8)
	listed (5)
	live (7)
	local (1)
	location (1)
	logged (1)
	long (2)
	longer (1)
	loud (1)
	lovegrass (5)
	lower (1)
	Ls (1)
	made (2)
	maintained (1)
	maintains (1)
	maintenance (2)
	make (2)
	making (3)
	manage (1)
	management (8)
	manufacturers (1)
	March (5)
	marked (1)
	market (2)
	Material (1)
	matter (16)
	matting (3)
	maximum (3)
	meaning (1)
	mechanisms (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (4)
	meets (1)
	members (2)

	Index: mentioned..prevention
	mentioned (1)
	meritorious (1)
	met (1)
	method (1)
	metric (2)
	Mike (5)
	million (1)
	minimum (6)
	minute (1)
	minutes (6)
	mix (4)
	mixes (1)
	mixing (2)
	modified (1)
	modifying (1)
	Monday (1)
	month (1)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	Mulch (1)
	mulching (4)
	Mullen (2)
	multiple (1)
	N/a (1)
	necessarily (1)
	netting (4)
	nettings (1)
	nice (1)
	Nineteen (1)
	NOI (1)
	noon (2)
	note (1)
	noted (2)
	notice (2)
	notify (2)
	number (15)
	numbers (1)
	observe (1)
	observed (1)
	obtain (2)
	offer (6)
	offered (1)
	offering (1)
	officer (2)
	Officer's (1)
	official (1)
	open (5)
	operation (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (7)
	organic (1)
	outcompete (1)
	outlet (1)
	overview (1)
	owners (1)
	pacing (1)
	parameters (1)
	parks (3)
	Part (1)
	path (1)
	percent (2)
	performance (2)
	period (1)
	permanent (2)
	permit (3)
	permittees (1)
	person (4)
	phone (2)
	physical (1)
	pipe (1)
	pipes (1)
	place (3)
	plan (7)
	plans (2)
	Plant (1)
	platform (2)
	pleasure (1)
	point (2)
	policy (1)
	pollutant (1)
	pollutants (1)
	polluted (2)
	pollution (8)
	ponding (1)
	portion (2)
	Postal (1)
	posted (1)
	potentially (1)
	Power (1)
	practice (1)
	practices (5)
	prepare (1)
	preregister (2)
	preregistered (5)
	present (1)
	presentation (5)
	president (2)
	prevent (3)
	preventing (1)
	prevention (10)

	Index: previous..sedimentation
	previous (1)
	previously (6)
	primary (1)
	principle (2)
	prior (2)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (4)
	process (1)
	product (2)
	products (11)
	program (4)
	proper (1)
	properties (5)
	property (1)
	proposed (24)
	proposing (1)
	protocol (2)
	protocols (2)
	provide (7)
	provided (2)
	providing (3)
	public (20)
	publication (2)
	purpose (4)
	purposes (1)
	pursuant (5)
	put (1)
	rare (1)
	rate (5)
	reached (1)
	ready (5)
	rearranged (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	receipt (1)
	received (8)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	recommendations (1)
	recommended (1)
	record (22)
	Recreation (1)
	reed (3)
	reference (1)
	referred (1)
	referring (1)
	reflect (1)
	reflects (1)
	regard (2)
	regulated (2)
	Regulations (2)
	regulatory (2)
	related (1)
	remain (5)
	remains (2)
	remarks (1)
	reminder (1)
	removal (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (1)
	replaced (6)
	report (2)
	reporter (1)
	reporter's (1)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	requests (2)
	require (2)
	required (3)
	requirement (3)
	requirements (2)
	requires (1)
	residential (1)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	review (4)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (1)
	revision (6)
	revisions (12)
	roads (1)
	rye (1)
	saturated (3)
	scheduled (1)
	sealed (1)
	secondary (1)
	seconds (1)
	Secretary (4)
	section (12)
	sections (6)
	sediment (19)
	sedimentation (1)

	Index: seed..ultimately
	seed (1)
	seeding (3)
	seepage (4)
	selected (5)
	Senate (1)
	send (1)
	sense (1)
	serve (1)
	Service (1)
	session (1)
	set (5)
	settle (1)
	Sheet (1)
	sheets (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	sign (3)
	sign-in (1)
	signage (5)
	signed (1)
	silt (4)
	similar (1)
	sir (1)
	site (16)
	sites (3)
	siting (1)
	sitting (1)
	size (1)
	slide (1)
	slides (2)
	slowly (1)
	solely (1)
	Solid (1)
	speak (5)
	species (10)
	specific (1)
	specification (9)
	specifications (4)
	spending (1)
	spill (10)
	spills (1)
	spot (1)
	stabilization (5)
	stabilized (1)
	staged (1)
	standard (14)
	standards (2)
	Stang (17)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	state (4)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	States (1)
	statutory (2)
	Stay (1)
	stop (1)
	stopped (1)
	stormwater (8)
	strategies (1)
	strength (2)
	stuff (1)
	style (1)
	subject (2)
	submit (6)
	submitted (1)
	substituted (1)
	supports (1)
	surrounding (1)
	switchgrass (1)
	synthetic (1)
	table (4)
	taking (2)
	talked (2)
	tank (2)
	technology (2)
	temporary (5)
	therefor (1)
	thing (1)
	things (2)
	thought (2)
	tight (1)
	time (8)
	timer (1)
	times (1)
	title (1)
	titled (1)
	today (2)
	tonight (16)
	tonight's (9)
	top (1)
	town (1)
	transcript (4)
	tremendous (2)
	trucks (1)
	tune (1)
	turn (2)
	turning (1)
	type (2)
	ultimately (1)

	Index: unable..Zoom
	unable (1)
	United (1)
	update (1)
	updated (1)
	updates (1)
	updating (1)
	values (1)
	vegetative (3)
	verbal (1)
	verbally (1)
	verbatim (2)
	version (1)
	Vest (21)
	view (1)
	virtual (3)
	virtually (3)
	warrant (1)
	warranted (1)
	Washout (1)
	washouts (1)
	waste (5)
	water-tight (1)
	wealth (1)
	Webb (12)
	webpage (4)
	website (2)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (2)
	weeping (5)
	weight (3)
	white (1)
	wild (1)
	wishes (2)
	worked (1)
	workshop (1)
	writing (2)
	written (3)
	Zoom (1)



